ORDINANCE NUMBER 2-88

THE 18th DAY OF April , 1988.

AN ORDINANCE ADDING THE ADDITIONAL NAME OF WRIGHT BROTHERS PARKWAY TO WILMINGTON PIKE FROM THE POINT WHERE IT CROSSES THE NORTHERN BORDER OF THE CITY SOUTHWARDLY TO WHERE SAID WILMINGTON PIKE IS INTERSECTED BY THE RAMPS OF INTERSTATE ROUTE 675.

WHEREAS, sections 723.04 and 723.05 Ohio Revised Code grant to a city the power to change street names which statutes necessarily imply that a city has the power to add an additional street name; and

WHEREAS, this Council determines that the addition of the name Wright Brothers Parkway to that portion of Wilmington Pike extending southwardly from the northern border of the City to the point where said road intersects with the ramps for Interstate Route 675 is an appropriate way to recognize the contribution of the Wright Brothers to the welfare and the fame of the area; and

WHEREAS, the adding of said additional name to Wilmington Pike is being done in conjunction with an overall project undertaken by various municipalities to the north of the City:

NOW THEREFORE

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1 That in addition to the name Wilmington Pike, said street shall also be named Wright Brothers Parkway from a point where said Wilmington Pike crosses the northern border of the City southwardly to where said Wilmington Pike is intersected by the ramps of Interstate Route 675.

Section 2 That the City Manager or his designees are hereby authorized and directed to cause signs to be erected along the portion of Wilmington Pike referenced in section 1 hereof which signs shall identify said portion of Wilmington Pike with the name "Wright Brothers Parkway" in addition to the existing name.

ALTICK & CORW

12 - 16

 $\frac{\text{Section 3}}{\text{the earliest time allowed by law.}}$

PASSED THIS 18th day of April , 1988.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council
City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 2-88, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 1844 day of 988.

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

Department of Lew Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

ALTICK & CORWIN